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STATEMENT OF FACTS  
Pre-Investment  

[1] 1994s: Mekar began to open itself to foreign investment, and signed the 1994 Bonooru - Mekar 

BIT on 24 August. 

[2] 1995s: Mekar’s civil aviation industry, consisting of Aer Caeli and Caeli Airways, witnessed 

staggered growth under the LPM. 

[3] 2003s: The managing director of Caeli airways, Mr. Yangchen presided over a merger of Caeli 

airways and Aer Caeli, resulting in ballooning debt, loss in market shares, and projected decrease 

in future profit. 

[4] 2008s: The 2008 financial crisis pushed Caeli to greater distress. Under the influence of Mekar’s 

new cabinet - the CMP, Mekar initiated large-scale privatization of SOEs, including the 

privatisation of Caeli Airways that took priority in the new cabinet’s agenda. 

[5] 2009s: To boost investor confidence, Mekar’s new legislature revised the Monopoly and 

Restrictive Trade Practice Act. This amendment envisaged the creation of CCM. 

[6] 2010s: Mekar Airservices Ltd. marketed Caeli airway’s core assets for potential bidders. Four 

companies, including Vemma, participated in the tendering process and submitted its bid for the 

purchase of Caeli. 

Investment 

[7] 2011s: Caeli’s tender valued at 800 million USD was accepted for Vemma in January, and CCM 

approved Vemma’s acquisition of an 85% stake in Caeli and the airline’s participation in the Moon 

Alliance. Vemma entered into a “Share Purchase Agreement” with Mekar Airservice Ltd to 

purchase 85% of stake in the company. The remaining 15% were owned by Mekar through Mekar 

Airservice Ltd. 
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Post-Investment 

[8] 2011: Boonoru’s Secretary of Transportation and Tourism unveiled the “Horizon 2020” Scheme 

as part of the Caspian Project. A key part of this Scheme was to offer recurring subsidies to 

companies investing in tourism-related infrastructure in Bonooru. Vemma received the first 

subsidy under this Scheme on 28 October . 

[9] 2014: In April, Mekar and Bonooru signed the CEPTA. On 15 October, the agreement entered 

into force and Mekar and Bonooru agreed to terminate the pre-existing BIT. 

[10] 2014s: In June, oil prices around the globe crashed to a five-year low due to steadily rising supply 

from non-CEPO countries. Caeli airways turned a net profit over the whole year for the first time 

after its acquisition and were particularly concentrated in high-traffic routes between Boonoru and 

Mekar. 

Challenged Measure 

[11] 2017: A currency crisis occurred in Mekar due to the continuously declining value of MON. Caeli 

and airlines in Mekar requested the usage of USD as currency to help reduce their losses. 

Subsequently, Mekari authorities approved the denomination in USD for all airlines in October. 

[12] 2018: However, the Mekar government passed a decree in January requiring all companies in 

every sector to be denominated exclusively in MON which nullified the exemption granted to 

airlines.  

[13] 2018s: Caeli requested CCM to remove the interim airfare caps that it imposed on Caeli in 

September 2016 because ticket prices are now denoted in MON and that Caeli needs to raise its 

fares due to rising inflation. Moreover, the airfare caps were pegged to Mekar’s official inflation 

rate calculated by the Central Bank. However, CCM denied Caeli’s request, contending that the 
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interim measures could not be removed until its investigations were complete, and that 

interference with inflation rates was beyond its competence. 

[14] 2018: The President passed Executive Order 9-2018 on 25 September, granting subsidies to 

airlines for each Mekari citizen travelling on board. However, Caeli Airways’ application for 

subsidies under this Order was rejected by the Secretary of Civil Aviation, who did not indicate 

the reasons for the dismissal. 

[15] 2018: On 8 March, Caeli’s board voted to seek judicial review of the interim airfare caps imposed 

on it in September 2016. However, on 15 June, Justice VanDuzer released his interim decision 

on the airfare caps, declining to remove them. 

[16] 2020:  In August, High Commercial Court of Mekar issued a ruling recognizing and enforcing an 

award in Mekar that has been set aside in the Supreme Arbitrazh Court of Sinnograd based on 

the allegation of corruption by the sole arbitrator in the Sinnoh Chamber of Commerce.  

[17] 2020: Vemma appealed the judgment before the Superior Court of Mekar, arguing that the award 

could not be enforced once it was set aside at the seat of the arbitration. On 25 September, the 

Superior Court dismissed Vemma’s appeal. 

Arbitration 

[18] 2020: Vemma sold its stake in Caeli to Mekar Airservices on 8 October for 400 million USD. 

Simultaneously, it filed a notice of arbitration against Mekar on 15 November to seek 

compensation for its losses under the CEPTA.  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

[1]  Jurisdiction: The Claimant is a national of a contracting state under the ICSID Additional 

Facility Rules, as Claimant did not conduct any governmental function as stipulated under article 

5 and 8 ARSIWA. 

[2]  Amicus Brief: CBFI’s Amicus Brief is able to provide new perspectives while still being within 

the scope of the dispute. As an organization, CBFI consists of Foreign Investors that are able to 

provide a legal interpretation which will help the Tribunal in regards to determining the legal 

background of Claimant. 

[3]  FET Standard: In the midst of a financial crisis, Respondent decided to reject Claimant’s 

application of subsidies and prolonged the airfare caps. This led Claimant to appeal Respondent’s 

decision under the Mekari courts, where Claimant’s case was dismissed through a summary 

judgement. Moreover, Respondent also enforced an award tainted by corruption that had been set 

aside on the seat of arbitration. 

[4] Compensation: Claimant is entitled to the “fair market value” standard prior to the violation by 

Mekar, according to both principles of international law and the MFN obligation contained in 

CEPTA. 

[5] In conclusion, this dispute shall proceed as the proper parties are available before this Tribunal 

(i.e. Vemma and Mekar). Respondent are also obligated to compensate Claimant for the unfair 

and inequitable treatment shown. 
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Part I: Jurisdiction 

[1] Under Article 9.17 of the Comprehensive Economic Partnership and Trade Agreement 

(“CEPTA”), the current proceeding should be governed under the ambit of the ICSID 

Convention.1 In casu, Respondent is not bound to the ICSID Convention, hence this proceeding 

shall use ICSID Additional Facility Rules (“Additional Facility Rules”). 

[2] Article 2 Additional Facility Rules serves as a jurisdictional basis. Thus, the scope of the 

proceeding is limited to arbitration between a state and a national of another state,2 which defines 

the ratione personae. 

[3] Presently, the Respondent contends that Claimant was not an investor and thus this is an 

arbitration between states. This results in Claimant’s ineligibility under this proceeding.3 

[4] However, Claimant contends that they are suitable to be considered as investor. For this purpose, 

Article 2 Additional Facility Rules and Article 25 ICSID Convention do not give any standards 

upon determining the ratione personae of Claimant. Therefore, Claimant contends that the Tribunal 

shall use Customary International Law (“CIL”) for this matter, since it is frequently used in 

ICSID Tribunals to interpret their jurisdictional requirement.4 

[5] Under CIL, Claimant asserts the usage of Article 5 and Article 8 of ARSIWA to supplement the 

Tribunal’s assessment of ratione personae. 

[6] To further prove, Claimant submits that: they did not exercise any governmental authority [I]; 

nor was under control of Bonooru [II]. 

 

 
1 Article 9.17, CEPTA. 
2 Article 2, Additional Facility Rules. 
3 Record, p. 6. 
4 ICSID Commentary, ¶224. 
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I. Claimant did not exercise governmental authority 

[7] In casu, the notion of protected investor relies on whether governmental authority is exercised by 

the entity being questioned. Should an entity exercise specific elements of governmental 

authority, their action would be attributable to the state and this is where the relevancy stands.5  

[8] Under Article 5 ARSIWA, Claimant was not exercising governmental authority, thus their 

conduct was not attributable to Bonooru because: there was no there was no delegation of 

governmental authority to Claimant [A]; and Claimant’s conduct during the investment was 

exclusive for the sake of its commercial purposes[B].  

A. There was no delegation of governmental authority to Claimant 

[9] In casu, the only available regulatory instrument pertaining to delegation was the Claimant’s 

Memorandum of Association (“MoA”).6 In contrast to Respondent’s contention, Claimant 

submits that the MoA did not precisely set out the arrangements on delegation of  governmental 

authority.  

[10] Claimant asserts that this Tribunal should rely on the sets out requirement held by past 

precedence for the matter of delegation. In Bosh BP, Gustav, and Flemingo, the tribunals established 

that delegation occurs if an entity is entrusted with governmental power to serve a governmental 

purpose prescribed by the State’s law.7   

[11] Referring to Gustav, the tribunal asserts that delegation as described under Article 5 ARSIWA, 

was manifested to an entity namely Cocobod by the Ghanaian government.8 The tribunal took 

into account the facts that Cocobod’s purpose was to supervise and regulate the export sector 

 
5 Article 5, ARSIWA. 
6 Record, p. 44. 
7 Bosh BP, ¶73; Flemingo ¶439; Gustav ¶149. 
8 Gustav, ¶190. 
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of cocoa.9 To achieve such a purpose, Cocobod was vested with governmental power based on 

Ghanaian legislative instruments to issue licences or permits, and impose penalties to enforce 

them.10 

[12] In Bosh BP, the tribunal pointed out due to Presidential Decree No 1496/99 of 25 November 

1999, the University was explicitly conferred with the power to manage state owned enterprise 

in order to facilitate its service in higher education and counts as a governmental purpose.11  

[13] Therefore, to identify whether an entity’s purpose is a governmental purpose, there needs to be 

an explicit conferral of power by the state that such entity’s purpose is a governmental one.12 

[14] In casu, article (h) of Claimant’s MoA, states: 

“To assist […] for the benefit of its population in accordance with Article 70 of the Constitution Act, 1947 
including servicing remote communities;”  
 
While Claimant acknowledge that this article was the manifestation of Article 70 of Bonooru’s 

constitution, where it was confirmed by the Constitutional Court of Bonooru to be a 

governmental purpose,13 this in itself is not enough. 

[15] This is because it was a mere statement of purpose to assist Bonooru citizens mobility rights, 

without explicit conferral of governmental power to Claimant, since it does not have any means 

to realize its purpose.14 

[16] Conclusively, since the MoA does not contain the relevant governmental power to achieve the 

Bonooru’s objective pursuant to Article 70 of the Bonooru Constitution, Claimant submits the 

prerequisite to make available delegation is not satisfied.  

 

 
9 Ibid. 
10Ibid. 
11 Bosh BP, ¶166. 
12 Ibid, ¶152. 
13 Record, p. 43. 
14 Supra, ¶11. 
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B. Claimant’s conduct during the investment was exclusive for the sake of its 

commercial purpose 

[17] Respondent alleged that the routes between Bonooru – Mekar which Claimant served through 

Caeli happened solely because of its governmental purpose. However, this is not the case since 

these routes were a private commercial decision made by the Claimant. 

[18] For an action to be classified as governmental in nature, it must be done for a governmental 

purpose it was empowered. In casu, despite the recurring payment Claimant received from the 

Bonooru’s Ministry of Transport,15 it shall not conclusively establish that Claimant was exercising 

governmental function. 

[19] The subsidy received and the routes served was not for the purpose of Article (h) in MoA. In 

any event, Claimant also had purposes that give rights to act for its commercial merits, in which 

Claimant exercised through the receivement of the subsidy and the serving of those routes. 

[20] Similarly, in Bosh BP, the tribunal established that even if one of the purposes of the University 

based on the “Law on Higher Education'' is to run a governmental function in the form of higher 

education services, it cannot be determined that all of its conduct was governmental.16  

[21] This is as the University also has the right to “engage in joint activity with other education 

institutions, organisations, and enterprises.”17 The tribunal established that the conduct of 

University in terminating the “2003 Contract” was commercial in nature.18 

[22] In casu, Claimant also has the right under its Article (m) MoA to implement arrangements that 

were profitable such as receiving the subsidies and serving those routes based on Article (a) MoA, 

 
15 Record, p. 89. 
16 Bosh BP, ¶77. 
17 Ibid. 
18 Ibid, ¶177 
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Respondent’s contention that those conduct was only for governmental purpose in Article (h) is 

a mere presumption. 

[23] Additionally, even if the Horizon 2020 subsidies were given by the state, it still cannot be  deemed 

governmental in nature. Further, according to Crawford, the determination of governmental in 

nature depends on whether the act, through state practices, customs, etc, is considered a 

governmental act.19 Thus, Claimant submits that the act of receiving subsidy in the airline 

industry is not in itself governmental in nature. 

[24] According to the International Air Transport Association, the airline industry in its nature has 

more often suffered loss than profit, thus frequently needing subsidy from the state.20 Countries 

in the EU have given subsidies to assist loss-making airlines, both for its formerly state-owned 

carriers and some privately owned airlines.21 

[25] Additionally, in America, the receivement of airline subsidies by private airline enterprise was 

also a common practice, even for the purpose of  delivering mail to certain remote 

communities.22  

[26] Hence, it could be said that for states to give subsidies to private airlines does not, per se, to be 

said as governmental in nature. Since the act in itself is common in the airline business as a 

commercial practice, due to its nature of suffering losses. 

II. Claimant was not Under Control of Bonooru 

[27] Article 8 ARSIWA established that conduct of an entity will be considered as an act of the State 

if in carrying the conduct, it was under control of the state. However, to successfully establish 

 
19 ICSID Commentary, p. 101. 
20 Stefan Gosling, Frank Fichert, and Peter Forsyth, p. 2. 
21 Ibid. p. 7. 
22 Ronald Dean Scott and  Martin T. Farris, pp. 27, 30. 



 23 

control, international jurisprudence is very demanding, as it requires both general and specific 

control over the entity.23 

[28]  Thus, Claimant submit that they were neither under general control [A]; nor specific control of 

Bonooru [B]. Therefore its action cannot be considered as Bonooru’s action. 

A. Claimant was not under general control of Bonooru 

[29] Basing on Tulip, having general control over an enterprise require such action to be possible 

from the ordinary company law perspective,24 which was via control of majority voting shares at 

all relevant times towards that enterprise.25 

[30] In casu, Bonooru did not at all relevant times control the majority of voting shares in Vemma 

since Bonooru was only able to form a majority vote in some quorum where its present 

representatives exceeded the number of other representatives.26 Respondent’s argument that 

Bonooru has the biggest market share compared to other individual shareholders, is insufficient. 

[31] In Tulip, TOKI who exercised general control over Emlak was a Turkish state organ, thus at all 

times its conduct was attributable to Turkey.27 In casu, Bonooru’s ownership would not decisively 

decide every decision to meet its interest since it does not own the majority ownership. 

Bonooru’s ownership would not decisively decide every decision to meet its interest since it does 

not own the majority ownership. Therefore, unlike TOKI in Tulip, Claimant’s conduct cannot 

be attributable to Bonooru. 

[32] Consequently, from the perspective of ordinary company law, it was structurally impossible for 

Bonooru to exert general control over Claimant or Caeli. 

 

 
23 Jan de Nul, Award, ¶173. 
24 Ibid. 
25 Ibid. ¶307. 
26 Record, p. 86. 
27 Tulip, ¶65. 



 24 

B. Claimant’s conduct was not under specific control of Bonooru 

[33] In case the Tribunal established that Bonooru had general control over Claimant, Bonooru still 

does not have effective control over Claimant, since it does not have specific control over 

Claimant. 

[34] It is true that subsidy comes with consideration, but this does not conclusively establish specific 

control. According to Gustav, there must be an obligation from the state for the entity to perform 

certain conduct to be said that there was an effective control.28  

[35] Respondent cannot say that the obligation to serve those routes under the subsidy concludes 

specific control of Bonooru, because Claimant received the subsidy on its own will as an 

enterprise and not because it is obliged by Bonooru to do so.  

[36] This is similar to Gustav, where Cocobod’s act of repressing delivery to Wamco due to its 

independent commercial strategy as an economic actor cannot constitute an exercise of control 

by the government.29  

[37] Conclusively, the decision of Claimant to receive the subsidy due to its commercial strategy, 

shows that Claimant acted independently as an economic actor – an enterprise – also cannot be 

said to be under the control of Bonooru. Therefore, the routes served under the subsidy also 

cannot be said to be under effective control of Bonooru. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
28 Gustav, ¶¶253,256. 
29 Ibid, ¶256. 
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Part II: Amicus Brief 

[38] Article 9.19 CEPTA and Article 41(3) Additional Facility Rules both allow disputing parties to 

involve a third party point of view if necessary, through the application of amicus briefs.  

[39] Presently, there are two amicus briefs submitted into this proceeding. One being given by CBFI  

regarding the nature of Bonoorian enterprise, which relates to the disputed ratione personae.30 The 

other by CRPU on the matter of investment legality, which they allegedly contend to be related 

to the ratione materiae.31 

[40] Acknowledging the impact of an amicus towards the cost and length of the proceedings, 

Claimant deems that in its acceptance, only CBFI’s amicus brief shall be accepted. As CBFI’s 

amicus brief is necessary to provide a helpful perspective for the tribunal in assessing the 

Claimant’s status as a protected investor [I]. 

[41] On the contrary, the request by CRPU to submit the amicus brief should be barred as it may 

unnecessarily burden the essence of the arbitration process [II], due to its failure to provide 

assistive information for the Tribunal in its amicus brief. 

I. CBFI’S Amicus Brief is Assistive and Necessary for the Tribunal to Formulate a 

Comprehensive Award 

[42] The spirit of amicus curiae participation under Additional Facility Rules was ‘to give useful 

information and accompanying submission to the Tribunal’.32 Accordingly, it is important to 

determine whether an amicus brief would provide assistance for the Tribunal. 

[43] Aside from the essence of information, Article 9.19 of CEPTA and Article 41(3) of ICSID 

Additional Facility Rules also require the assessment of the nature of the amici interest over the 

 
30 Record, p.17.  
31 Record, p. 19. 
32 Piero Foresti, ¶2.1. 
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dispute. The acceptance of an amicus which fulfills both requirements would increase the quality 

and credibility of the tribunal’s decision.33 

[44] In casu, such requirements are fulfilled by CBFI because it is able to provide new perspective to 

the Tribunal [A]; while still being within the scope of the dispute [B]. CBFI also has significant 

interest [C]; and does not lack independence [D]. Additionally, if the usage of UNCITRAL 

Rules on Transparency is deemed appropriate by the Tribunal, Claimant has fulfilled the element 

of public interest [E].  

 A. CBFI Provide New Perspective 

[45] It is only reasonable that an amicus submission shall be able to bring new perspective in assisting 

the Tribunal, remembering the cost and time it burdens for the acceptance of it.  The tribunal in 

Apotex II established that an amicus submission would provide new perspective if the amicus have 

either substantive knowledge [1]; or relevant expertise that go beyond [2] from, that of the 

disputing parties themselves.34 

1. CBFI’s amicus has substantive knowledge that go beyond from that of the 

disputing parties 

[46] The first assessment came in the way of how the information provided by the amicus provides 

new substantive knowledge for the Tribunal. Presently, CBFI’s brief will give the tribunal an 

actionable view in assessing Claimant’s rationae personae  

[47] For illustration, the Tribunal in Micula accepted and implemented EC amicus submission in its 

Award due to its ability to provide useful legal interpretation prevailing from Romania-Sweden 

 
33 Ishikawa, p. 403. 
34 Apotex II, (Mr. Barry), ¶31. 
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BIT. EC’s capacity to provide the legal interpretation came from its position due to perspective 

from the practical playfield35 and its competence.36 

[48] In regards to practical playfield, the EC pointed out the significant need for the tribunal to apply 

the EU’s state aid law.37 Additionally, in the case of Piero Foresti, the amicus petitioner elaborates 

the impacts of MPRDA towards human rights under two conditions: Firstly, they contend that 

there will be conflict between domestic law implementation. Secondly, the validity of the BIT at 

hand is at stake as South Africa will not acknowledge the BIT if it clashes with their constitution 

[49] Presently, CBFI provides applicable domestic laws,38 as well as the consequences of its 

shortcomings in its application. An unstable regulatory framework creates the inability of the 

investors to predict the existing legal framework, as it hinders its ability to profit. Hence, 

investors would refrain from the country, thus revoking the possibility of the additional capital 

that they might bring. Alas, taken cumulatively, due to the lack of investors capital, Mekar and 

Bonooru economic development would digress. 

[50] Conclusively, as same as EC was needed to assist the Tribunal in determining the interpretation 

of the Romania - Sweden BIT via its amicus as well as the impact needed in Piero Foresti, CBFI 

is needed to assist the tribunal in determining ratione personae of Claimant via its legal analysis 

Bonoorian SLE standing and in depth knowledge of the economic effects such standing. Thus, 

CBFI’s amicus brief brings a new perspective upon the tribunal. 

 

 

 

 
35 Electrabel (Procedural Order 4), ¶24. 
36 Infra, ¶¶47-51. 
37 Electrabel (Procedural Order 4), ¶24. 
38 Record, p. 17. 
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2. CBFI has the relevant expertise that would support a new perspective 

[51] As a representation of Bonooru investors, CBFI has a relevant expertise regarding the trait and 

the commercial legal landscape of Bonooru, in which none of the disputing parties are able to 

provide nor have the expertise to do so. 

[52] While the Respondent might argue that, unlike EC, CBFI is not a governmental entity that has 

the relevant expertise to give a legal analysis upon the legal standing of Claimant, such rebuttals 

could be seen as narrow minded, since Claimant provides legal analysis on the economic effects 

of the dispute. 

[53] Such amicus submission that tries to provide legal analysis from other aspects of the dispute has 

been done in Pierro Foresti.39 As have been established, the Petitioner with its relevant expertise 

in human rights gave the possible effect40 to assist the tribunal in determining an FET obligation. 

[54] The same goes in our case, CBFI’s relevant expertise, as a consortium in Boonoru who faced its 

commercial legal framework on a day to day basis,41 gave it competency for CBFI to present the 

relevance of using the adequate legal framework of a Bonoorian Corporation and its possible 

effects,42 which would help the Tribunal in assessing Claimant’s ratione personae.  

[55] The importance of using the adequate regulatory framework for a Boonorian corporation is to 

avoid the risk of an arbitrary determination of SLE, such as Claimant and its further 

predecessors. Conclusively, CBFI has the relevant expertise in this matter to give a legal and 

factual analysis upon this dispute. 

 

 

 
39 Pierro Foresti (Petition for NDP), ¶ 3.1,  ¶ 3.2,  ¶ 3.3,  ¶ 4.6. 
40 Pierro Foresti (Secretary Letter), p. 1. 
41 Record, p. 16. 
42 Supra, ¶48. 
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B. CBFI’s Submission is Within the Scope of the Dispute 

[56] Assistance to the Tribunal can only be given by amicus brief that addresses matters within the 

scope of the dispute.  This is also to ensure that the matter of the dispute will not be unnecessarily 

broadened. 

[57] For instance, in Apotex II, the tribunal established that Mr. Barry’s application regarding the 

interpretation of Articles 1103, 1105 and 1139 of NAFTA to be within the scope of the dispute 

as the claim made by the claimant itself was regarding NAFTA Chapter Eleven.,43 

[58] Conclusively, to be within the scope of dispute, a matter must be raised and disputed by the 

parties. Presently, the status of Claimant’s SLE is being disputed in the jurisdictional phase.44 

Thus, CBFI assistance in determining Claimant’s SLE status is within the scope of dispute. 

C. CBFI has Significant Interest  

[59] In investment arbitration, amicus must meet the criteria of “significant interest” by demonstrating 

that it has more than a general interest in the proceeding.45 

[60] To illustrate, Apotex II defined significant interest on whether the defended rights are being 

affected by the outcome of the arbitration.46 It is established that BNM has no significant interest 

in the proceedings as it failed to show how the rights or principles it represents might be directly 

or indirectly affected by the outcome of the overall proceedings.47 

[61] In casu, CBFI defends its right to foster a competitive economic environment that facilitates 

growth and development of Bonooru as well as the Greater Narnian region.48 The said right is 

 
43 Apotex II (Mr. Barry), ¶35. 
44 Record, p. 6. 
45 Apotex II (Mr. Barry), ¶38. 
46 Ibid. 
47 Apotex II, (BNM), ¶28. 
48 Zachary, p. 1; Record, p. 16. 
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endangered by the possible arbitrary determinants of SLE’s standing which impacts the future 

Bonoorian investors. Therefore, it must be established that CBFI holds significant interest.  

D. CBFI Does Not Lack Independence 

[62] In its Comments for CBFI, Respondent had alleged that CBFI’s amicus lack independence, basing 

on the participation of Lapras Legal Capital, a member of CBFI, in the present arbitration thus 

raising a conflict of interest.49 Due to the alleged existence of conflict of interest, Respondent 

concludes that CBFI’s application fails to bring a new perspective to the Tribunal. 

[63] In responding to this, Claimant submits that Respondent had failed to prove that CBFI lacks 

independence since it has fulfilled the requirements in Rule 37 (2)(a) of the ICSID Convention.  

[64] In order to prove this, in Phillip Morris,50 the level of independence of an amici was measured by 

two thresholds, which are: amici’s disclosure of any significant connection between parties and 

whether the content of amici’s amicus  will benefit either disputing parties. 

[65] As for the first point, CBFI had disclosed any significant connection it had with Lapras Legal 

Capital and its role towards Claimant.51 Therefore, CBFI has fulfilled the first threshold of 

independence. 

[66] As for the second threshold, we acknowledge that mere disclosure does not automatically prove 

CBFI’s independence, thus it is pertinent to look upon CBFI’s request itself and the substance 

that it will submit if it got accepted. 

[67] The importance of this point could be seen in Phillip Morris.52 The tribunal did not see that the 

connection between Uruguay as a member of FCTC severs the independence of WHO FCTC 

to provide new perspective. The tribunal based its decision on the fact that WHO and FCTC 

 
49 Record, p. 24. 
50 Phillip Morris (PO 3), ¶11. 
51 Record, p. 16. 
52 Phillip Morris (PO 3), ¶12. 
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had said that the substance of its submission would not address arguments concerning the scope 

or the application of the Switzerland-Uruguay BIT and only set out evidentiary basis underlying 

tobacco control measures and its effects to Uruguay and WHO Member States. 

[68] Similarly, CBFI’s submission does not hold neither prejudice nor any legal argument or factual 

analysis for that gives any prejudice to any parties. In our case, CBFI only submits the relevant 

Bonoorian laws for State-linked enterprises to help the Tribunal to adjudicate the present matter. 

E. CBFI is in Pursuit of Public Interest  

[69] In accordance with UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency, an NDP is able to submit an amicus 

brief on the basis of public interest. However, tribunals such as Apotex II considered public 

interest because in their BIT, which is NAFTA, provides regulation such as FTC Statement that 

requires public interest for an NDP to file a submission.53 

[70] In our case, CEPTA is not bound by the FTC Statement, thus the requirement of public interest 

would be baseless without UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency. As the phrasing in Article 9.20 

(6) CEPTA regarding the usage of UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency implies the need of 

consent from both parties, therefore its application would need consent also from Claimant. 

[71] However, if the Tribunal deems that the UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency is still applicable 

even without Claimant’s consent, CBFI’s amicus submission is still able to fulfill the element of 

public interest set within this rule.  

[72] According to Apotex II, when an arbitration decision is likely to affect individuals or entities 

beyond the disputing parties, then it can be concluded that public interest exists.54  

[73] In our present case, CBFI’s amicus submission could clear out any ambiguity on the regulatory 

framework in which Claimant was operating. Successfully clearing out these ambiguities could 

 
53 Apotex II (Mr. Barry), ¶41. 
54 Ibid, ¶42. 
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result in a constant rule of law, in regards to the standing of Bonoorian SLE in ISDS, 

through stable judicial decisions that will end up fostering economic development, in which 

shall be concluded as a public interest. 

[74] Such amicus with an intensive experience with certain community which bring their public 

interest that possibly be affected by the outcome of the arbitration had been accepted by tribunals 

such as Pierro Foresti,55 Bear Creek Mining,56 and Biwater.57 Similarly, CBFI with its intensive 

experience with Bonoorian foreign investors attempted to bring their public interest that might 

be affected by the outcome of the dispute and therefore shall be accepted. 

II. THE TRIBUNAL SHALL BAR THE CRPU’S AMICUS SUBMISSION 

[75] As Claimant has established before, that in order for an amicus submission to be accepted, it shall 

fulfil the requirement sets in Article 9.19 CEPTA and Article 41 (3) ICSID Additional Facility 

Rules. In casu, Claimant submits that CRPU did not fulfill a few criteria as CRPU’s amicus brief is 

not within the scope of the dispute. 

[76] It is important to ensure that the submission of an amicus is within the scope of the dispute to 

avoid the unnatural broadening of the scope of the dispute.58 Amici CRPU attempted to submit 

that its submission was within the scope as its submission is related to the existence of Claimant’s 

investment. 

[77] However, even if the possible evidence of bribery turns out to be true, Amici CRPU’s submission 

would not be a matter of investment since it cannot dismiss Claimant’s investment protection. 

This is due to the fact that the legality of Claimant’s investment itself was already authorized by 

 
55 Pierro Foresti (Petition for NDP), p. 4-5. 
56 Bear Creek (PO. 5), ¶¶2,17. 
57 Biwater (PO 5), ¶¶12, 51. 
58 Apotex II (BNM), ¶27. 
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Mr. Dorian Umbridge [1]; and even the Mekarian state [2]. Thus, possibly making the bribery 

no longer be an issue within the scope of the Investment Tribunal.  

1. Claimant’s investment was authorized by Mr. Dorian Umbridge 

[78] Claimant cannot agree with Amici’s statement in its submission that the legality of Claimant’s 

right will be threatened by possible evidence brought by Amici CRPU, since it would be 

unreasonable for Claimant to lose its investment protection due to the violation of Mekarian law 

done by itself. 

[79] The possible evidence of bribery does not alter the fact that Mr. Dorian Umbridge, as the 

Chairperson of the authorized body for the procurement - CRPU - approved Claimant’s right 

under the cloak of its governmental authority. which according to Southern Pacific, cannot be the 

reason for Claimant’s right to be said as illegal, which turns its investment to be null and void 

under the investment tribunal.59 The tribunal in Kardassopoulos also follows the same line of 

thoughts.60 

[80] Therefore, the possible evidence of bribery, even if it comes out to be true, cannot threaten 

neither the legality of Claimant’s right, nor the admissibility of its Claim under this Tribunal. 

[81] The violation of its state’s municipal law done by its own official is the state’s responsibility. If 

Mr. Dorian Umbridge was proven to be involved in the bribery during the process of the 

procurement and therefore violated Mekarian law, his act still was the act of Mekarian 

authorities.61 This action created an expectation for the Claimant, protected under established 

principles of international law.62  

 
59 Southern Pacific, ¶83. 
60 Kardassopoulos, ¶¶177-84. 
61 Ibid. 
62 Ibid, ¶84. 
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[82] The principles of international law for this specific situation, according to Southern Pacific, is the 

Article 7 of ARSIWA, where an ultra vires act was performed by authorized officials under cover 

of their official character.63 This act, even if it's contrary to the domestic law, would still be 

ascribed to Mekar.64 

[83] Therefore, an attempt of Amici providing possible evidence of bribery would not, in any event, 

affect neither the legality of Claimant’s rights nor investment, since under the principal of 

international law, the violation of the state’s law done by its own officials were the state’s 

responsibility and cannot make investors bereft of its right of investment protection. 

2. Claimant’s investment was recognized as legal by the Mekarian State 

[84] Claimant’s acquisition of rights in Caeli was also approved by the CCM.65 Not only that, it was 

also approved by entering the Share Purchase Agreement with Mekar Airservices Ltd which 

represented Mekar of its 15% shares in Caeli.66 Conclusively, Claimant’s rights in Caeli have 

always been approved by Mekarian Government officials. 

[85] Additionally, throughout 2011 until now, there have been no objections to the legality of 

Claimant’s right in Caeli up until Amici brought it up in their submission. This condition, 

according to Kardassopauolos,67 condoned that Claimant had every reason to believe that its 

agreements were in accordance with Mekarian law. With the two reasons being mentioned, it 

confirms that Claimant thus had legitimate expectation that its investment was in compliance 

with the relevant local laws.68  

 
63 Ibid, ¶85. 
64 Ibid. 
65 Record, p. 32. 
66 Ibid. 
67 Kardassopoulos, ¶192. 
68 Ibid. 
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[86] Conclusively, the Respondent are stopped from objecting the Tribunal’s jurisdiction ratione 

materiae with the reasoning that Claimant’s right was illegal under Mekarian law that Amici’s tried 

to provide in its submission.69 Therefore, Amici’s submission would bring no new perspective 

that will assist the Tribunal in assessing the factual or legal issue related to the proceeding. 
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Part III: Merits 

[1] Article 9.9(1) of the CEPTA requires a Contracting Party to treat investments in accordance with 

Fair and Equitable Treatment (“FET”) and Full Protection and Security (“FPS”) standards. The 

inclusion of the word “and” between the two standards provide distinct guarantees of protection 

and thereby, separate grounds for violation of the Article.70  

[2] Accordingly, Claimant submits that Respondent has violated its Article 9.9 (1) CEPTA within 

two respects: That Respondent failed to accord Claimant with fair and equitable treatment [I]; 

and full protection and security [II]. 

I. Respondent failed to accord Claimant fair and equitable treatment 

[3] FET provision in CEPTA adopted the autonomous view, as the clause does not refer to an 

international minimum standard or international customary law.71 Consequently, a breach to 

either element leads to a breach of the entire FET standard.72 

[4] Article 9.9 (1) and (2) CEPTA stipulates that FET standard includes the prohibition of 

Contracting Parties to conduct measures which constitute ‘denial of justice in criminal, civil, or 

administrative proceedings’ and those which possess ‘arbitrary or discriminatory’ nature.73  

[5] In casu, Claimant's success through the operation of Caeli within the State of Bonooru had been 

regarded as a threat by Mekari authorities. In response, Respondent directed an irrational 

investigation towards Claimant, declined Caeli of subsidies discriminatorily, and proscribed 

Claimant from seeking a proper remedy within the Mekari judicial system.  

 
70 Jacob & Schill, p. 162. 
71 M Mbengue & S Schacherer, p. 98. 
72 Lemire, ¶284; National Grid, ¶¶170-172; Total, ¶107; Saluka, ¶294. 
73 Record, p. 76. 
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[6] These measures accumulated have resulted in Respondent’s failure to provide legal protection 

for Claimant's investment, thus violating the Article 9.9 (2) CEPTA. In particular, Respondent 

committed: Arbitrary and discriminatory measures[A]; and denied Claimant of justice[B]. 

A. Respondent committed arbitrary and discriminatory measure  

[7] Measures that are arbitrary or discriminatory would constitute a breach of FET.74 The phrase 

“arbitrary or discriminatory conduct” implies a twofold protection for the Claimant.75 Past 

tribunals are in agreement that a breach of either one is sufficient to determine a violation of 

FET.76  

[8] Presently, Claimant asserts that: Respondent’s prolongment of airfare cap is arbitrary [1]; and 

Respondent’s denial of subsidies is conducted discriminatorily [2], and thus is against the spirit 

and policy objectives of the CEPTA. 

1. The prolongment of airfare cap is arbitrary 

[9] The tribunals in National Grid and Plama explicitly explained that the terms ‘arbitrary’ and 

‘unreasonable’ substantially have the same meaning.77 

[10] A reasonableness standard is met when a rational policy exists and the measure in question 

correlates with it.78 On the other hand, a measure is unreasonable when the means employed are 

not causally related to the ends sought to be achieved.79 

[11] In this regard, the tribunal in Crystallex emphasized that the host State is under a positive 

obligation to justify this reasonable causal relationship.80 

 
74 CMS, ¶ 290. 
75 C. Schreur, p. 184. 
76 Azurix, ¶391. 
77 National Grid ¶ 197. 11 ; Plama Consortium ¶ 184. AES, ¶ 23. 
78 AES, ¶¶ 10.3.7-10.3.9 ; Saluka, ¶¶ 307, 460; Saluka, ¶¶ 307, 460. 
79 Micula, ¶525. 
80  Crystallex, ¶¶ 591, 594. 
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[12] In Casu, Respondent’s measures ostensibly aim to prevent Caeli from earning supra-competitive 

profits in the future. However, it is evident that Caeli was already in financial distress, and there 

were no indications that Caeli was even profiting, let alone at a supra-competitive level. 81  

[13] At that time, Caeli was also enduring a currency crisis with inflation increasing to 2600%.82 The 

Respondent failed to discharge its burden of justifying the correlation between the prolongment 

of airfare cap and earning supra competitive profits when Caeli is incurring significant losses in 

the routes it operates. Conclusively, the Respondent acted unreasonably. 

2. The Respondent’s denial of subsidies is discriminatory 

[14] In late 2016, a currency crisis occurred in Mekar, to which it had impacted multiple industries, 

including the airline industry operating in Mekar.83 As a response to the ongoing crisis, Mekar’s 

President passed Executive Order 9-2018, in order to provide subsidies to businesses that had 

been impacted by the currency crisis.84  

[15] However, Caeli never received said subsidies, as its applications were denied by Mekar’s Deputy 

Minister of Transportation due to the large share Bonooru owns over Caeli.85 Claimant asserts 

that the decision surrounding the denial of subsidies for Caeli that should have been provided 

by Executive Order 9-2018, is discriminatory towards Caeli.86 

[16] Discriminatory conduct arises when investors in similar situations are given less favorable 

treatment without justification.87 In this regard, the test of discriminatory treatment is assessed 

based on three elements: like circumstances; differential treatment; and lack of justification.88 

 
81 Ibid. 
82 Record, p. 86. 
83 Ibid, p. 4. 
84 Ibid, p. 36. 
85 Ibid, p. 37. 
86 Ibid, p. 36. 
87 Saluka, ¶313; Kläger, p. 196. 
88 Pope & Talbot, ¶38. 
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[17] Thus, Claimant submits the denial of subsidies as a discriminatory measure. In particular, Caeli 

and other airline companies such as JetGreen, are in like circumstances [i]; were treated 

differently [ii]; without any justification [iii].  

i. Caeli and JetGreen are in like circumstances 

[18] The element of “like circumstances” requires a competitive relationship between the investors 

that are being compared.89 Such a relationship exists when the compared investors produce 

competitive and substitutable goods and services.90  

[19] This consideration is used for instance in Corn Products, where the tribunal found that a high 

fructose corn-syrup producer was “in like circumstance” vis-a -̀a-vis cane-sugar producers.91 

Specifically, the tribunal held that when products are “interchangeable and indistinguishable from the 

point of view of the end-users.”92 

[20] In casu, Caeli and JetGreen are in like circumstances as they are “interchangeable and indistinguishable 

from the point of view of the end- users” within all flights that were provided to and from Phenac 

airport93 and their services are identical in the eyes of the consumer, as both have the same 

objective of providing a mode of transportation towards the public.94  

ii. Caeli was treated differently compared to other airline companies 

[21] Differential treatment is established when an investor in like circumstances, is provided with 

benefits that are proven to be advantageous to them, in comparison to those who cannot access 

the same benefits.95 

 
89 Sergei Paushok, ¶315. 
90 Ibid. 
91 Corn Products, ¶56. 
92 Ibid, ¶126. 
93 Record, p. 86. 
94 Ibid, p.35. 
95

 LG&E, ¶148. 
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[22] As formulated within Merrill and Ring Forestry; regulations that had created benefits to other 

parties, and are disadvantageous to an investor, would be contradictory with what the investor 

might reasonably expect.96 

[23] Presently, Caeli was denied subsidies, in the midst of a currency crisis.97 In contrast, Caeli’s 

competitor, JetGreen, received subsidies under Executive Order 9-2018 despite having received 

subsidies from their home States greater than Caeli received under the Horizon 2020 program.98 

[24] Evidently, the subsidies provided advantage towards Caeli’s competitors in order to recover from 

the economic crisis, while Caeli did not. Thus, it can be concluded that Caeli had been treated 

differently. 

iii. The less favorable treatment is unjustifiable 

[25] A differential treatment is unjustifiable when the measure’s rationale is different during the 

implementation in comparison to the State’s initial purpose.99  

[26] In casu, Respondent passed Executive Order 9-2018 with the intention of aiding businesses 

recovery from the currency crisis.100 Even so, the order seemed to favor privately owned 

companies in the airline industry, which left SOE’s such as Caeli, powerless to recover from the 

currency crisis. 

[27] Respondent might argue that as Caeli was not a privately owned company, it had gained a “unique 

advantage” over the other privately owned companies operating in Mekar. Thus, providing said 

subsidies would be unfair for other privately owned companies. 

 
96 Merrill and Ring Forestry, ¶233. 
97 Record, p.37. 
98Ibid, p.90. 
99

 EDF, ¶303. 
100 Record, p.36. 
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[28] This is misleading, as that justification is only authorized when the other benefited party 

undertook special obligation from the State,101 which makes the benefit incomparable to privately 

owned companies having no such obligation.102  

[29] In casu, Caeli’s status of ownership does not alter the similarity it has with JetGreen, as it had not 

carried out any obligations from the State, and had not received any “unique advantages”. On the 

contrary, Caeli was at a disadvantage as other privately owned companies had received greater 

subsidies by their home State of Arrakis.103  

[30] Consequently, proving the partial State-ownership did not provide any “unique advantages”, as 

other privately owned companies had the same advantage. In this regard, Caeli was treated 

differently, without any apparent justification. Thus, Respondent had committed discriminatory 

measures towards Caeli. 

B. Respondent had committed a denial of justice by conducting illegal actions in mekari 

Court 

[31] Claimant submits that Respondent had committed denial of justice as: The Mekari court 

‘administered justice in a seriously inadequate way’ [1]; and Respondent enforced tainted arbitral 

award [2]. 

1.  Respondent administered justice in a seriously inadequate way 

[32] On 27 March 2018, Caeli scheduled for a hearing on interim measures of airfare caps. In its 

motion, Caeli stressed on how an inflated airfare cap could really damage the airline.104 However, 

 
101 Ibid. 
102 EDF, ¶102. 
103 Record, p.37. 
104 Record, p.36. 
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when the pleas of appeal were finally heard, Caeli’s claims on the merits were dismissed 

prematurely by the application of summary judgement without adequate reasoning.105  

[33] In Azinian, denial of justice is deemed to occur when the court administers justice in a seriously 

inadequate way of judicial judgement.106 This is seen, for example, in a case where the evidence 

on finding is inadequate that it causes judicial judgement to include arbitrary legal or factual 

analysis of the domestic law.107 

[34] In casu, the application of summary judgement in the high court was inadequate, since it did not 

adhere to the standards Executive Order 5-201, which only grants a court the ability to dismiss 

a case without appeal using summary judgment if the judge finds a very little chance of success 

on the merits.108 

[35] Referring to past practices in domestic courts, the Supreme Court of Canada also requires that a 

judge must find the necessary facts under legal principles to fairly and confidently resolve the 

dispute or part thereof, to invoke the usage of summary judgement.109  

[36] More specifically, in antitrust cases, invoking summary judgement must be based on cautious 

consideration.110 In Poller, the US Supreme Court stated that “summary judgment is not 

commonly invoked in complex antitrust litigation where motive and intent play leading roles”.111  

[37] Such a view is also supported by different scholars including Wright and Miller which states that: 

“Antitrust and patent actions are by their very nature poorly suited for disposition by summary judgment”.112 

 
105 Ibid. 
106 Azinian, ¶¶ 102–103. 
107 Bilcon, ¶ 442-3 
108 Record, p. 86. 
109 Hyrniak, ¶59. 
110 Arkansas Right to Life,  ¶¶1209, 1215. 
111 Poller, ¶368. 
112 Wright and Miller, ¶2732.1. 
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[38] In casu, the prolongment of the airfare cap to prevent supra-competitive profits constitutes an 

antitrust case. Claimant asserts that Justice Van Duzer’s decision to apply the use of summary 

judgement does not reflect coherency and confidence. 

[39] This is because he had firstly established that he did not agree with the CCM’s rationale, but 

nevertheless maintained that it had reached a “potentially reasonable conclusion” based on the 

existing circumstances.113 Thus, Justice Van Duzer’s rationale was insufficient to render a 

summary judgement. 

[40] Additionally, Claimant argues that the summary judgement is also premature because, as a 

general rule, summary judgment is only proper ‘after the Claimant has had adequate time for 

discovery.’114 Discovery in this regard, means that Claimant has not been given an opportunity 

to present additional evidence that is essential to the rendering of the judgement. 

[41] In Merck Sharp, the tribunal determined that a substantial judgment that is imposed without 

notice and an opportunity to be heard, constitutes a denial of justice.115 

[42] As in casu the discovery process has not even begun, which consequently leads the Claimant to 

have no opportunity to present all available facts occuring in between the hearing of pleas in 

April 2019, and the sudden application of summary judgement in June 2019.116  

[43] In spite of all the above-mentioned facts, Respondent might argue that Claimant cannot claim 

for a denial of justice to this tribunal, as the local remedies have not yet been exhausted.117 

 
113 Record, p. 38. 
114 Iverson, ¶¶ 524, 530. 
115 Merck Sharp, ¶ 473. 
116 Record, p. 38. 
117 Loewen, ¶ 132. 
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However, it is impossible for Claimant to pursue an appeal from the High Court,118 as a dismissal 

by Executive Order 5-2014 leaves no possibile appeal under Mekari law.119 

[44] Conclusively, based on the above mentioned reasons, Justice Van Duzer had administered justice 

in an inadequate way. 

2. Respondent enforced an arbitral award that was tainted with corruption 

[45] On 9 May 2020, Mr. Cavannaugh as the sole arbitrator rendered an award in favour of Mekar 

Airservices. However, a non-profit organization in Mekar called CILS, leaked correspondence 

between Respondent and the SCC Secretariat, where an audio-recording revealed that Mr. 

Cavannaugh had received bribes from representatives of Mekar Airservices to render a favorable 

decision.120 

[46] Subsequently, on 1 August 2020, the Supreme Arbitrazh Court set aside the award pursuant to 

Claimant’s application.121 Mekar Airservices enforced the award before the High Commercial 

Court of Mekar on 23 August 2020.  

[47] Later on, the High Commercial Court of Mekar enforced the 9 May 2020 award in Mekar.122 

Claimant appealed the judgment before the Superior Court of Mekar,123 However, on 25 

September, the Superior Court of Mekar dismissed the appeal.124 Therefore the Claimant is 

entitled to bring a denial of justice claim, as it had exhausted all local remedies under the Mekari 

Judicial system.125 

 
118 Dan Cake, ¶ 150  
119 Record, p. 86. 
120 Ibid. 
121 Ibid. 
122 Ibid. 
123 Ibid, p.39. 
124 Ibid. 
125 Loewen, ¶ 32. 
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[48] In casu, denial of justice occurs when Mekar’s Court enforced an award that had been set aside, 

as it violated international law and international public policy which is clearly improper and 

discreditable.  

[49] In Mondev and Loewen, the tribunals found denial of justice when a decision by State’s domestic 

court is “clearly improper and discreditable” that it would result in a “shock or surprise” outcome 

that violated international law and international public policy.126  

[50] To further substantiate this argument, Claimant submits: Strong circumstantial evidence is 

enough to prove Mr. Cavannaugh’s corruption [i]; and enforcing such an award that was tainted 

with corruption would violate international law [ii]. 

i. Strong circumstantial evidence is enough to prove Mr. Cavannaugh’s 

corruption 

[51] In accordance with the jurisprudence within both Mekar and Sinnoh, an arbitral award having 

strong circumstantial evidence of corruption, is sufficient to be denied for recognition or 

enforcement.127  

[52] Similarly, in Libananco, Union Fenosa, and WaguihElie, accumulation of circumstantial evidence can 

constitute as evidence in proving corruption within investment tribunals, without direct 

evidence.128 In Oil Fields, the tribunals ruled that it doesn’t required to use direct evidence in the 

case of corruption as such in criminal proceedings, since it only needs to decide corruption for 

the importance of investment claim related and not proving the corruption itself.129 

[53] Therefore, Claimant submits that the accumulation of strong circumstantial evidence of bribery 

comprises of: firstly, the appointment of Mr. Cavannaugh as arbitrator in SCC; secondly, transcript 

 
126 Mondev, ¶127; Loewen ¶133. 
127 Record, pp. 64, 66. 
128 Libananco, ¶117; AAPL, ¶56; ; Oostergetel, ¶303; Waguih Elie, ¶ 326. 
129 Oil Field, ¶ 42. 
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of leaked audio recording by CILS; thirdly, Mr. Cavannaugh’s odd and short legal reasoning to 

render an award; and fourthly, the endemic nature of corruption in Mekar.  

[54] Firstly, Under Article 31(a) SCC Arbitration Rules, Mr. Cavannaugh should be replaced as sole 

arbitrator because it raises justifiable doubts as to the arbitrator’s impartiality or independence. 

In casu, Mr. Cavannaugh ceases to be independent and impartial when he was“influenced by factors 

other than those related to the merits of the case,”130particularly from “prior knowledge of facts relevant to the 

outcome of the dispute.”131  

[55] Subsequently, Claimant challenged the appointment of Mr. Cavannaugh as the sole arbitrator in 

SCC, as he had previously served as an arbitration counsel for various Respondent State 

entities.132 Additionally, the CILS report found that there was a correspondence between 

Respondent and the Secretariat of SCC for the appointment of the sole arbitrator.133 

[56] However, the Secretariat of the SCC dismissed the challenge for Mr. Cavannaugh as the sole 

arbitrator even though there was a violation for the appointment under Article 31(a) SCC 

Arbitration Rules.134 

[57] Secondly, the report from CILS found a transcript of a leaked audio recording that revealed Mr. 

Cavannaugh accepted bribes from Mekar Airservices to render the award in Respondent's 

Favour.135  

[58] Similarly, the tribunal in EDF established that to prove the allegation of corruption with an 

audio-tape in an investment tribunal, it must be authenticated to convince there is no 

 
130 ConocoPhillips, ¶ 55; Universal Compression International, ¶ 70; Urbaser, ¶ 43; Suez, ¶ 29; Getma, ¶ 59; Blue Bank, 
¶ 59; Burlington, ¶ 66. 
131 Caratube, ¶65.   
132 Record, p.39.  
133 Ibid. 
134 Ibid, p.61 
135 Ibid. 
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manipulation in data.136 Presently, there are three independent experts from Goponga and Mekar 

that have confirmed the voice on the recording is indeed that of Mr. Cavannaugh.137  

[59] Thirdly, the lack of details regarding the tribunals’ reasoning is sufficient to prove allegations of 

corruption under circumstantial evidence.138 Presently, Mr. Cavannaugh did not directly address 

45 of the 72 evidentiary documents submitted by the Claimant, and also reasoned that only 

concise five paragraphs in the award when examined the case in SCC.139 

[60] Fourthly, circumstantial evidence also can be found by the ubiquity of corruption by the 

transparency international index in Mekar.140 Presently, Transparency International has 

consistently scored Mekar between 30/100 to 36/100 on its corruption perceptions index which 

approximates the categorization as a highly corrupt country.141 

[61] This circumstantial evidence, referring to Metal-Tech, must be recognized to uphold the rule of 

law and refrain from assisting the Respondent that had committed corruption.142  

[62] Therefore, the Tribunal must establish the above-mentioned circumstantial evidence as sufficient 

to prove that Mekari Airservice had previously bribed Mr. Cavannaugh to render in favor of 

Respondent.  

ii. Enforcing such an award that was tainted with corruption would violate 

international law 

[63] Under Section 36(2)(b) Commercial Arbitration Act, Section 36 UNCITRAL Model Law, and 

Article  V(2)(b) New York Convention: 

 
136 EDF, ¶38. 
137 Ibid, ¶225. 
138 ICC 3916, ¶¶ 507 – 511. 
139 Record, p.66. 
140 ICC 3916, ¶¶ 507 – 511. 
141 Record, p.29. 
142 Metal-Tech, ¶ 422. 
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“Enforcement of an arbitral award may also be refused if the court finds that- (…) The enforcement of the 
award would be contrary to the public policy of the country where recognition and enforcement 
is sought.”143 

 
[64] In casu, the Supreme Arbitrazh Court set aside the award because “it contravenes the objective 

of combating bribery” and would be contrary to public policy of Sinnoh.144 

[65] In accordance with the preamble of CEPTA, Respondent also has the objective “to eliminate 

bribery and corruption in trade and investment” in Mekar as to achieve legitimate public policy 

based on the purposes of CEPTA.145 

[66] Thus, the bribery conducted by Mr. Cavannaugh from Mekar Airservices is contrary to the 

international public policy in both Sinnoh and Mekar, as it refers to a system of rules and 

principles that are commonly accepted by both countries.146 

[67] According to World Duty Free,147 Respondent must refuse to enforce an award if it is contrary to 

Mekar’s public policy. For reference, past practices of domestic courts such as Karaha Bodas, Steel 

Corp of Philippines, and TermoRio  also refused to enforce an award that would be contrary to State’s 

public policy.148 

[68] Therefore, Respondent action on enforcing an award that has been set aside and contrary to 

international public policy has violated international law.  

[69] Conclusively, the Respondent had denied justice for the Claimant. 

II. Respondent failed to provide full protection and security 

 
143 Article  V(2)(b) New York convention; Section 36 Mekar Arbitration Act; Article 36 UNCITRAL Model Law. 
144 Record, p. 39. 
145 SGS, ¶ 116; Enron, ¶ 331; Sempra, ¶ 373. 
146 World Duty Free, ¶ 137; Mark A. Buchanan, p. 512. 
147 Ibid, ¶ 137. 
148 Karaha Bodas, ¶¶  274, 308–10; Steel Corp, ¶¶ 689, 692–4; TermoRio, ¶ 487. 
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[70] In October 2017, the secretary of civil aviation approved Caeli’s request regarding the usage of 

USD as an exemption in order to keep its business alive in an economic crisis.149 

[71] In the short period of two months, the Mekari government withdrew from its legal framework 

of allowing the usage of USD and forced Caeli to use the MON on the grounds of stabilizing its 

currency.150  

[72] However, Claimant submits that the measure was conducted at the expense of compromising 

Caeli and the other airline companies investing within Mekar, as the conduct had threatened the 

stability of investment.151 

[73] The FPS is interpreted to reach any measure that deprives an investment of protection and 

security, including legal security.152 Characteristically, the tribunal in Azurix held that the 

inclusion of the adjective “full” connoted that the protection and security afforded went beyond 

protection against physical harm, and extended to the obligation to assure a stable legal 

environment.153 

[74] In casu, CEPTA uses the term “full, in addition to, the definition of investment under Chapter 

9.1 CEPTA encompasses intangible assets as well. Therefore, the Respondent is also obliged to 

accord legal security under the FPS standard. 

[75] Legal security requires stability of the legal framework, i.e. that the prevailing law does not change 

unpredictably.154 In CME, the tribunal held that the FPS standard is violated when the host 

State’s legal amendments lead to the withdrawal or devaluation of the investment.155 

 
149 Record, p. 35. 
150 Ibid. 
151 Ibid, p. 36. 
152 National Grid, ¶187; CME, ¶ 613; McLachlan, p. 334; Junngam, p. 33. 
153 Azurix, ¶408. 
154 Jacob & Schill, p.67; Siemens, ¶303. 
155 CME, ¶613. 
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[76] Further, legal security aims to protect investors from legal harms, which includes instances of a 

host State's modifications of legal and regulatory frameworks and other regulatory acts negatively 

affecting the legal security and stability of investment;156 

[77] Even in times of crisis, Respondent still have the obligation to sustain the FPS standard. In 

National Grid, the Tribunal determined that the changes made to the regulatory framework by 

the host State's measures adopted to address its crisis, which resulted in the effective 

dismantlement of the framework and the uncertainty reigning will violate the fps standard.157 

[78] Presently, Respondent had assured the airline industry that the usage of USD is permissible, 

instead of MON. However, in January 2018 Mekar’s government passed a decree which nullified 

the short-lived exemption granted to airlines.158  

[79] The altering of the legal framework negatively affects the investment, as airlines that operate in 

an inflated currency will be unable to secure a steady stream of revenues. Conclusively, 

Respondent had violated the FPS standard. 

III. Claimant is entitled to compensation which amounts to 700 million USD under fair 

market value 

[80] Aviation analytics data stated that Claimant’s Fair Market Value (“FMV”) was USD 1.1 

Billion.159 However, Claimant has only received USD 400 million from Mekar upon the coerced 

sale of its assets. Accordingly, Claimant owed the remaining USD 700 million as compensation 

in this proceeding. 

[81] Thus, Claimant submits: CEPTA does not regulate compensation methods for the violation of 

Article 9.9 CEPTA [A]; Thus, the compensation method shall use the FMV  in accordance with 

 
156 Junngam (2018), p. 60. 
157 National Grid, ¶ 189. 
158 Record, p. 35. 
159 Ibid, p. 89. 
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International Law [B]; and MFN Treatment [C]. In any case, compensation awarded to the 

Claimant should not be reduced primarily because Respondent could not pull its necessity 

defense for its MON denomination [D]; and Claimant did not negligently contribute to 

Respondent’s fault in denying justice [E]. 

 

 

 

 

A. CEPTA does not regulate compensation method for the violation of Article 9.9 

[82] To determine methods for compensation under the violation of Article 9.9 CEPTA, CEPTA 

shall prevail in case of any inconsistency between CEPTA and other agreements, except as 

otherwise provided under Article 1.4(2) of CEPTA.160 

[83] In casu, Respondent asserts that due to the violation of Article 9.9, the Tribunal should apply the 

“market value” standard contained in Article 9.21 of the CEPTA.161 

[84] However, Article 9.21 of CEPTA does not specifically provide the compensation method for 

the violation of Article 9.9 CEPTA, as it only stated that if the Tribunal makes a final award 

against a Respondent, the Tribunal may award “monetary damages at a market value, except otherwise 

provided for in Article 9.12.”162  

[85] Multiple tribunals in  NAFTA cases have consistently established that in case of the violation of 

FET, the tribunals have referred to the compensation method standard for the case of 

 
160 Ibid, p.72. 
161 Ibid. 
162 Record, p. 82. 
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expropriation and international law.163 The tribunals in those cases did not consider Article 1135 

NAFTA as compensation method for the violation of FET.164  

[86] Similarly, Article 9.21 of CEPTA is drafted symmetrically with Article 1135 of NAFTA. By 

applying the same rationale and method of interpretation by the Past NAFTA Tribunal, Claimant 

submits that Article 9.21 CEPTA should not be considered as the compensation method for the 

violation of FET because there is an absence of compensation method for the violation of Article 

9.9 under CEPTA.  

B. Claimant is entitled to get 700 million USD for FMV as the compensation method 

under international law  

[87] With regards to violations of Article 9.9 CEPTA, Claimant contends that CEPTA provides no 

compensation method. In these circumstances, tribunals must look to customary international 

law for the applicable standard of reparation, and apply the Chorzów Factory principle of “full 

reparation.”165  

[88] The duty for reparation is further elaborated in Article 31 of ARSIWA, which states: “The 

responsible State is under an obligation to make full reparation for the injury caused by the 

internationally wrongful act.”166 Accordingly, Claimant submits for the Respondent to 

compensate its damages as means for reparation.  

[89] Presently, Claimant asks for reparation based on Article 35 ARSIWA, since restitution would 

not be possible in our case since restitution must not be materially impossible nor involve burden 

out of all proportion.167 

 
163 SD Myers, ¶ 309; Feldman; ¶ 195; Pope & Talbot, ¶ 88. 
164 Ibid. 
165 Ibid. 
166 Ibid. 
167 Article 35 ARSIWA. 



 53 

[90] Illustratively, in CMS, it was decided that the tribunal would give compensation instead of 

restitution, since it would be impossible for the Tribunal to ask the host State to turn back its 

regulatory framework.168 

[91] Similarly, in casu, it would also be impossible for the Respondent to turn back all of the regulatory 

framework before its damages, i.e: airfare caps, etc. Thus, Claimant insists on the compensation 

method using ask for compensation in our case, in the form of monetary value.  

[92] The ARSIWA Commentary recognized the compensation method for the fair market value 

standard for the violation of 9.9 CEPTA, which stated:   

"A compensation method for the capital value of property taken or destroyed as the result of an internationally 
wrongful act is assessed on the basis of the “fair market value” of the property lost.”169  

 

[93] Therefore, Claimant submits compensation based on Fair Market Value will recover Claimant 

economic position, as if the wrongful acts never occurred.170 

[94] Under CEPTA, there is an absence of compensation method for the violation of other than 

expropriation. Tribunals in CMS, Azurix, Enron, Sempra, Crystallex, El Paso, EDF, Gold Reserve, 

and BG Group, have established FMV standard as the most suitable to be used in circumstances 

like this,171 and Claimant agrees to this. 

[95] According to CMS, FMV searches through the real value of investment before any interference 

by the Respondent. FMV is appropriate in cases where the host State has conducted breaches 

that happen in a long stretch period of time, as it will return Claimant’s position before any 

diminution in value has happened.172  

 
168 CMS, ¶ 406. 
169 Art 36 (22), ARSIWA Commentary. 
170 ARSIWA Commentary, p. 91. 
171 CMS ¶410; Azurix; ¶424; Enron, ¶363; Sempra, ¶403; Crystallex, ¶846; El Paso, ¶702; EDF, ¶1210; Gold 
Reserve, ¶681; BG Group ¶422. 
172 CMS, ¶42. 
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[96] Consequently, the cumulative nature of breach Article 9.9 CEPTA committed by Respondent 

resulted in the value of Caeli to become worthless. As in between February – September 2020 is 

the turning point of the Claimant’s investment due to the Caeli’s condition being on the verge 

of bankruptcy, and also the failure to yield a buyer for its share by the Claimant after the breach 

of Article 9.9 CEPTA.173 

[97] Based on these reasons, FMV method is the most suitable and fair method to be used in casu to 

determine the amount of compensation. Thus, this Tribunal should determine Caeli’s fair market 

value on 8 June 2019, based on Aviation Analytics which is USD 1.1 Billion before Respondent’s 

violation destroyed Caeli’s value and caused the value to become worthless. 

C. Claimant is entitled to import FMV as the compensation method under MFN  

[98] Under Article 9.7 (1) CEPTA of MFN Treatment, Respondent is obliged to accord Claimant 

treatment “no less favourable than the treatment it accords in like situations, to investors of a third country to 

their investments with respect to the establishment, acquisition, expansion, conduct, operation, management, 

maintenance, use, enjoyment and sale or disposal of their investments in its territory.” 174 

[99] Hence, a finding on breach of MFN shall allow importation on more favourable clauses from a 

third-country BIT. Accordingly, Breach of MFN requires two factors: first, for the investors to 

be in like situations; secondly, for an investor to have been provided with less favourable treatment 

than the other.175 

[100] In this regard, Respondent had breached the MFN treatment by treating Arrakis’ holding 

company more favorably than Caeli. In particular, both of them albeit in like circumstances [1]; 

are treated more favorably [2]. 

 
173 Record, p. 40. 
174 Ibid, p. 76. 
175 Bayindir, ¶¶ 227–235. 



 55 

1.  Claimant and the Arrakis’ holding group are in like circumstances 

[101] For the sake of invoking MFN to import a more favourable clause from Third-Party BIT, 

tribunals have deemed that it is sufficient to prove that parties constitute as “investor” under 

BIT to establish the existence of  like circumstances.176 

[102] Under Article 9.1 CEPTA, an investor is defined as an enterprise seated in the territory of a 

Party, who made investment in the territory of the other Party.177 As Claimant is incorporated in 

Bonooru, making an investment in Mekar,178 and Arrakis' holding company is incorporated in 

Arrakis, making an investment in Mekar, hence both are in like circumstances. 

2.  Compensation method in Arakkis – Mekar BIT is more favourable 

[103] Article 13 Arrakis - Mekar BIT regulates compensation method  in which ‘such compensation shall 

be equivalent to the fair market value of the investment immediately on the day before the measures inconsistent 

with the provisions herein were taken by the host State.’179  

[104] Additionally, this compensation method has consistently been used by Tribunals to award 

compensation for violations of FET.180 

[105] In CEPTA, since Article 9.21 has not been recognized by past Tribunals as a compensation 

method for the violation of FET, the Tribunal shall import the compensation method in Arrakis 

- Mekar BIT.181 

[106] Even if this Tribunal recognizes Article 9.21 CEPTA as a compensation method for the violation 

of Article 9.9 CEPTA, it is still less favorable in comparison to Article 13 of Arrakis - Bonooru 
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BIT. This is because it does specifically contain the date of valuation and reference for FMV in 

order  to compensate for violation of FET under Article 9.9 of CEPTA. 

[107] In contrast, Article 13 of Arrakis - Boonoru BIT has been consistently used  as a basis to award 

the compensation for violation of FET, containing the date of valuation for the compensation 

method, and the FMV of the investment before the violation occurred. Hence, the compensation 

method contained in Article 13 of Arrakis - Bonooru BIT is more favorable. 

[108] Therefore, under Article 13 of Arrakis - Bonooru BIT, Tribunal shall award compensation 

equivalent to USD 1.1 Billion, based on Aviation Analytics on 8 June 2019, before the date of 

violation of Article 9.9 CEPTA. Claimant has only received USD 400 million from Mekar upon 

the coerced sale of its assets, hence Respondent owed the remaining USD 700 million as 

compensation. 

D. Respondent could not pull its necessity defense for its MON denomination 

[109] Claimant submits, in regards to the MON denomination of its airfares, Respondent could not 

pull any necessity defense to preclude any compensation for its wrongfulness. For clarity, 

Claimant will submit; this Tribunal should use Article 9.8 for any necessity defense [1]; and 

Respondent’s actions does not preclude its wrongfulness under Article 9.8 of CEPTA. [2] 

1. Any Necessity Defense must be governed by Article 9.8 of CEPTA 

[110] Claimant submits that any necessity defense for MON denomination must be governed by 

Article 9.8 of CEPTA by the lex specialis principle.  

[111] The function of a Right to Regulate clause is to function as a safeguard provision, in other word 

as exceptions in order to protect the State’s right to regulate.182 The variety of terms used as 

 
182 Vera Korzum, p. 373. 
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safeguard provisions is astounding but mostly used in treaties as Non-Precluded Measure 

(NPM).183 

[112] NPM provisions in treaties distinctly differ from customary international law defenses. Such 

differences contain in its substantive content of NPM clauses that remove certain types of State 

actions from the substantive protections of a particular treaty instrument.184 Commonly, NPM 

gives a broader array of State actions from the protection of a particular treaty.185 

[113] Failures in differentiating an NPM clause with customary necessity defense would result in the 

failure of differentiating two different norms from two different sets of laws.186 As have been set 

in Nicaragua,  

“even if two norms belonging to two sources of international law appear identical in content, and even if the States 
in question are bound by these rules both on the level of treaty-law and on that of customary international law, 
these norms retain a separate existence.”187   
 
Any conflation between the two different norms could result in a manifest excess of power by 

this Tribunal, resembling the CMS tribunal. 

[114] In our present BIT, commentators of the CETA, which contains the right to regulate clause and 

has symmetrical wording to 9.8 of CEPTA, has defined it as the legal right exceptionally 

permitting the host State to regulate in derogation of international commitments it has 

undertaken by means of an investment agreement without incurring a duty to compensate which 

differs from a customary international law defense.188 
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[115] To further elaborate upon this conclusion, Article 9.8(2) CEPTA has used the For greater certainty 

provision to assure that the mere fact that a party regulates which negatively affects an investment 

does not amount to a breach, thus precluding any compensation. 

[116] CEPTA’s preamble further confirms that it has a right to regulate that differs from customary 

international law of defenses. Based on Article 31 of VCLT, a treaty shall be interpreted in the 

light of its object and purpose. Where tribunals such as SGS and Enron,189 have used the 

preambular language in order to know the object and purpose of the treaty. 

[117] In regards of right to regulate, the preamble of CEPTA has clearly states: 

“Recognising that the provisions of this Agreement preserve the right of the Parties to regulate within 

their territories and the Parties’ flexibility to achieve legitimate policy objectives …” 

[118] Conclusively, the preambular language of CEPTA has stated that the right for the State to 

regulate in their countries to achieve legitimate public policy as one of the purposes of this treaty, 

which differentiate it from customary international law defenses. 

[119] Moreover, the drafting of CEPTA has shown the intent to invoke the right to regulate to 

preclude compensation to balance States’ interests. Based on Article 32 of VCLT, it could also 

be explained from the failure of the 1994 BIT in tackling indirect expropriations arose the need 

for a right to regulate clause in CEPTA.190  

[120] By having the right to regulate clause, as an NPM, will tackle the question on the extent a 

government may affect the value of property by regulation for a legitimate public purpose 

without effecting a ‘taking’ and having to compensate an investor for this act.191 
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[121] Thus, Claimant submits that any defense stemming from Respondent’s breach of investment 

protection for the sake of public policy objectives must be based on Article 9.8 of CEPTA. 

2. Respondent’s actions does not preclude its wrongfulness under Article 9.8 of 

CEPTA 

[122] In July 2017, Caeli requested a denomination of airfare in USD instead of the MON until the 

crisis abated. This  was approved by Mekar’s Secretary of Civil Aviation in October 2017.192 

[123] However on 30 January 2018, with a view to stabilize its currency, Mekar’s government passed 

a decree requiring all companies operating in the country to offer goods and services 

denominated in MON.193 

[124] Claimant submits that Respondent had committed cumulative breaches of Article 9.9 of CEPTA 

that creates important long-term losses. The question upon whether Mekar’s MON 

denomination for the sake of its public interest resulted in Claimant’s important long-term losses 

will determine whether any breaches could preclude any compensation. 

[125] Claimant acknowledge that, in the case of a currency crisis, States could enforce its right to 

regulate for the sake of its national security. As had been  established in LG&E, a State  facing 

a severe economic crisis could constitute an essential security interest as its havoc could affect 

the whole population of that State.194 

[126] However, for a right to regulate defense to succeed, the host State must have a legitimate 

regulation to achieve a certain public purpose that will not be deemed expropriatory.195 
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[127] According to Thailand Cigarettes and Tecmed,196 a regulation could be legitimate, if there is a 

reasonable and consistent relationship between the means employed and its objective. Therefore, 

this Tribunal must examine whether Respondent’s decision to denominate all prices of goods 

and services to MON had a reasonable and consistent relationship with its goal for maintaining 

national security. 

[128] Claimant submits that there was no reasonable nor consistent relationship between the means 

employed, in denominating all goods and services back to MON and achieving its national 

security to prevent hyperinflation. 

[129] Hyperinflation occurs when the general price level climbs at least 500% annually.197 Going by 

this definition, it is certain that Mekar’s attempt in solving its currency crisis in 2018 did not solve 

the problem. Evidently, in 2020, Mekar’s inflation rate exceeds to 2600%, 198 classifying it as 

hyperinflation. 

[130] The failure in tackling its currency depreciation in 2018 is not surprising, since it was contrary to 

practices on how States should alleviate the problem of hyperinflation. In comparison, 

Zimbabwe experienced an inflation rate of  79,600,000,000%, decided for a de jure dollarization 

in mid 2008 because it was the only feasible option to solve its hyperinflation.199 

[131] De jure dollarization occurs when a government formally endorses a foreign currency as legal 

tender in its jurisdiction.200 In Zimbabwe, the reasonable option was a de jure dollarization due to 

the interfered central bank by its executive leader, thus denying an independent central bank. 
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Eventually, de jure dollarization allowed for price stability, certain long term investment to return 

which then helped end the 21 month long hyperinflation.201   

[132] Similarly, in casu, since Mekar frequently interfered with its central bank,202 Mekar’s reasonable 

option was to allow a de jure dollarization for all goods and services to sprout economic growth 

and restore confidence in the market, thus achieving national security by ending the crisis. 

[133] Respondent might argue that its inflation rate was not severe enough to apply de jure 

dollarization.203 However, this could not be further from the truth. For reference, Poland had 

experienced a similar situation in 1982, where it had suffered 104% inflation and peaking at 

1.100%, had resulted in de facto dollarization.204 

[134] In comparison, Poland’s highest inflation rate is nowhere near as high as Mekar’s known inflation 

rate. Thus, one must consider that the enforcement of MON, a constantly declining currency, is 

simply unreasonable considering the worsening condition of the State. 

[135] Conclusively, Respondent’s measure in denominating its MON is in contrast to any State’s 

response in the case of hyperinflation.  

E. Claimant did not negligently contribute to Respondent’s fault in denying justice 

[136] Respondent argues that the imposition of airfare caps is based on its findings on the First and 

Second Investigation,205 which was essentially conducted due to Claimant’s negligent 

contribution.206 Claimant strongly dissent with this argument.  

[137] Article 39 ARSIWA established that when an injured party to some degree contributes to its own 

injury, the amount of compensation owed should be reduced proportionately to such 
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contribution.207 However, the contribution in itself must amount to the injured party’s lack of due 

care,208 and entails a clear causal link to the alleged injury.209 

[138] In essence, a lack of due care is established when an Investor could have reasonably foreseen, be 

aware, or consciously increased its risk of damage as a cause of its actions. 

[139] For reference, the tribunal in MTD deemed that the investor was lacking due care when it decided 

to pay a full price of a land without appropriate legal protection. This is because the investor is 

deemed to have consciously increased risk in the transaction, as it does not at least staged a future 

for the purpose of payment to project progress.210 

[140] In contrast, in Burlington, the Investor’s non-payment of Law 42 taxes could not be said as 

triggering nor increasing its risk, since it was not the decisive factor of the chain of events that 

led to the violation. To put it in context, the tribunal sees that Claimant’s non-payment was its 

reaction towards the host state’s failure to abide by its contractual obligations with Claimant by 

the enactment of Law 42.211 

[141] Conclusively, in acting in due care, Claimant must act in a manner that would not risk any 

damages nor help trigger Respondent’s act. 

[142] Claimant submitted that it had acted in due care in the First Investigation [1]; and the Second 

Investigation [2]; which proves that Claimant did not negligently contribute to Respondent’s 

failure in denying justice.  

1. Claimant acted in due care in the First Investigation 
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[143] To begin with, Chapter III (2)(a) MRTP regulates that a company needs to possess at least 50% 

market share to be investigated, however simultaneously provides CCM the power to initiate 

investigation at its own discretion. It is important to note that this discretionary power leads 

CCM to investigate Claimant although it only enjoyed 43% market share in Mekar.212 

[144] As Respondent has no basis explaining the extent of CCM’s discretionary power, Claimant 

respectfully ask this Tribunal to adhere to the tribunal in Occidental,213 to exercise its authority in 

determining Claimant and Respondent’s apportioning fault on the initiation of first investigation, 

which leads to the imposement of airfare caps.   

[145] Claimant submits that under customary practices on antitrust laws e.g OECD Report for 

Predatory Pricing and state practices, apportioning fault shall not be attributable to Claimant as 

Claimant’s Horizon 2020 scheme [i]; application of preferential secondary slot trading with 

Royal Narnian [ii]; and imposition of low airfare [iii] does not amount to a lack of due care. 

i. Caeli’s preferential secondary slot trading with Royal Narnian does not show 

any lack of due care by Claimant 

[146] Claimant asserts that its affiliation with Royal Narnia through its preferential secondary slot 

trading, as a supporting basis of evidence in predatory pricing, was conducted in due care and 

could not be apportioned any fault for any losses created by the airfare cap, since there was no 

specific intent nor any intent to control price or destroy competition. 

[147] As a supporting basis of evidence in predatory pricing, Claimant asserts that their affiliation with 

Royal Narnia through preferential secondary slot trading was conducted in due care and could 

not be apportioned any fault for any losses created by the airfare cap. Due to there being no 

specific intent nor any intent to control price or destroy competition. 
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[148] Illustratively, in the US, the Federal Trade Commission established that where conduct has a 

reasonable business justification that does not depend on successfully excluding competitors will 

view the defendant’s intent as competitive.214 

[149] Thus,  Claimant’s secondary slot trade with Royal Narnian attempted to give a better service to 

the market. Filled with debt and losses, Claimant’s slot trade could be seen as its attempt to 

defend its market share and its business within a competitive manner. 

[150] Even if its business strategy injure competitors to some degree,215 due to the commonality of slot 

trading, Claimants assert the conduct in itself as a competitive strategy to compete and could not 

be said to be acting in lack of due care and could not be apportioned any fault for any losses 

created by the airfare caps. 

[151] For reference, in the case of Occidental, the tribunal apportioned the fault to the investor due to 

agreeing to a Participation Contract that, if it failed to obtain prior ministerial authorization, 

would run the risk of Respondent would declare caducity of the Participation Contract.216 

[152] In the aforementioned case, the investor, in lack of due care, failed to obtain ministerial 

authorization and exposed itself to a serious risk that Caducidad could be declared. In essence, 

the investor’s negligence in not obtaining ministerial authorization arose the risk of caducidad by 

the Respondent, which could have been totally avoided if they did obtain the said 

authorization.217 

[153] Presently, Claimant’s act was done in due care since Caeli was operating under a legitimate 

business purpose to compete, thus, in light of its survivability, Claimant could not be said to 

have reasonably foreseen any violations. 
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[154] Conclusively, Claimant did not act in lack of due care, since it has legitimate business justification 

to compete in the airline market. 

ii. Claimant did not lack in due care when accepting the Horizon 2020 Scheme 

[155] Claimant asserts that in receiving the Horizon 2020 scheme, it did not lack in due care since there 

are no available laws that prevent Claimant to receive such subsidies. 

[156] Receiving state aid is unlawful when there is an available law that prevents it. This is because the 

investor is deemed to be aware that receiving such aid would lead to consequences by the host-

state.  An example of law which prevents state aid exists in the EU, specifically on Article 107(1) 

of TFEU which outlaws State aid that could give an unfair economic advantage.218  

[157] However, even if Respondent admits that it has no available law which prevents Claimant, or 

other airline companies, from receiving foreign subsidies.219 Therefore the Claimant did not act 

in lack of due care because it could not possibly foresee that such acts would amount to a 

violation.220 As such, Claimant is only acting in their best interest, thus  was acting in due care. 

iii. Claimant’s low cost operating under below Average Avoidable Cost could 

not be said under lack of due care 

[158] Claimant asserts that even if they lowered airfare under average avoidable cost, it did  not act in 

a predatory intent, hence performing its business purpose legitimately and in due care. 

[159] For Claimant to be aware that a violation will occur, according to customary practices,  Claimant 

must create a policy that is economically irrational and only with the sole purpose of excluding 
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competitors out of the market.221 Presently, Claimant’s conduct of operating below average 

avoidable cost was not, per se, created to exclude competitors from the market.  

[160] Based on Hoffman La-Roche,222 where the companies’ faced with debt and losses, Claimant’s 

conduct could be explained as a defensive measure to protect its market share.  

[161] In support of this, in Air Canada, the Canadian court has said that even if an entity operates 

below average avoidable cost, it still must be proven whether Air Canada had legitimate business 

purpose in doing so to determine whether its actions contribute to violation.223 

[162] Therefore, even if, Claimant did in fact violate the Mekarian law, its actions could not be 

decisively translated as its contribution for the violation to have happened. 

[163] In contrast, in MTD, where it was clear that the investor could avoid paying a price for a land 

without appropriate legal protection. In doing so, the investor could have  decreased its loss by 

avoiding paying in full or paying at all to avoid its risk of a loss thus constituting contributory 

negligence.224  

[164] In Casu,  Claimant’s measure of operating below average avoidable cost to defend its business 

could not constitute as contributory negligence due to the lack of conclusivity upon how 

Claimant could had been reasonably aware that, by operating below above acquisition cost to 

defend its market share, could have increased its risk in being investigated and its results. 

[165] Conclusively, Claimant did not operate in lack of due care to any acts it did in the First 

Investigation. 

2. Claimant did not negligently contribute to the Second Investigation 
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[166] As established before,225 Claimant’s acts could be interpreted in light of its business purpose and 

not deemed to exclude competitors. Putting it in context, as inflation surged within this period, 

Claimant was faced with a low demand from its customer, thus needing it to price its fare lower 

than it used to. 

[167] Presently, Claimant submits that it had no predatory purpose in lowering its price to exclude 

competitors out of the market, as it was conducted due to the low demand in surging of inflation, 

which occurred in late 2016.226 

[168] Conclusively, this shows that Caeli had a legitimate business justification on why it was operating 

at excessively low prices.227 In light of this conclusion, Claimant could not have reasonably 

foreseen, in an attempt for its survival, by pricing excessively low would have resulted in the 

Second Investigation.228 

[169] With the absence of contributory negligence within Claimant’s activities in both First and Second 

Investigation, the Tribunal shall not decrease any value of Claimant’s compensation due to the 

devaluation of its value via airfare caps. 
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